

23-1344

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

EDDIE GRANT, JR.; JENNIFER HAMILTON; MICHAEL STIEFEL;
CONNECTICUT CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, INC.; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAMES ROVELLA; JOHN P. DOYLE, JR.; SHARMESE L. WALCOTT; PAUL J.
NARDUCCI,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Edward Lamont, Jr.; Patrick Griffin; Margaret E. Kelly; David R. Applegate; Joseph
T. Corradino; David R. Shannon; Michael A. Gailor; Christian Watson; Paul J.
FERENCEK; Matthew C. Gedansky; Maureen Platt; Anne F. Mahoney,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut
Case No. 3:22-cv-01223-JAM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION AND FPC
ACTION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

CODY J. WISNIEWSKI
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
cwi@fpchq.org

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
GREENLEE LAW, PLLC
PO Box 4061
McCall, ID 83638
(208) 271-2494
joseph@greenlee.law
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Heller</i> held that common arms cannot be banned.....	5
II. The district court’s “common use” analysis was badly flawed.....	9
A. Plaintiffs do not have the burden of proving that arms are common; rather, the Second Amendment extends <i>prima</i> <i>facie</i> to all bearable arms.	9
B. Arms can be banned only if they are <i>both</i> dangerous <i>and</i> unusual.	10
C. The “dangerous and unusual” consideration is part of the historical analysis—not the plain text analysis.....	12
D. “Common use” is not limited to self-defense, it includes all lawful purposes.....	13
E. The commonality of arms for a lawful purpose, rather than their suitability for that purpose, is dispositive.	16
III. Repeating arms predate the Second Amendment and were embraced by the Founders.....	18
A. Repeating arms were invented around 1500.	19
B. Repeating arms gained popularity in England during the 17th century, including some with 30-round magazines.....	21
C. Repeaters were used in America by the mid-1600s and the Founders and Framers embraced them.	25
D. Repeating arms became the most popular arms in the 19th century.	30
IV. There are no historical prohibitions on repeating arms.	37
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	14
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	7, 8, 11, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Ezell I</i> ”)	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Ezell II</i> ”)	15
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 447 (2015)	8, 15
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 17
<i>Grant v. Lamont</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01223 (JBA), 2023 WL 5533522 (D. Conn. Aug. 28, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15, 16, 17
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-cv-01537 (BEN), 2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023)	11

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont,
 No. 3:22-cv-1118 (JBA), 2023 WL 4975979
 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023)..... 9, 10, 16

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... *passim*

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 9, 10

Teter v. Lopez,
 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) 13

United States v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 6, 13

Virginia v. Black,
 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 10

Watson v. Stone,
 148 Fla. 516 (1941) 38

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 17, 18

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... *passim*

Statutes and Regulations

1893 Fla. Laws 71 38

Other Authorities

16-Shot Wheel Lock, AMERICA’S 1ST FREEDOM, May 10, 2014 20

A New Gun Patent, ATHENS (TENN.) POST, Feb. 25, 1853..... 32

Antaris, Leonardo M., *In the Beginning: Semi-Automatic Pistols
 of the 19th Century*, AMERICAN RIFLEMAN, Jan. 4, 2018 36, 37

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	10
Bresnan, Andrew L., <i>The Henry Repeating Rifle</i> , RAREWINCHESTERS.COM, Aug. 17, 2007.....	34
Brown, M.L., FIREARMS IN COLONIAL AMERICA: THE IMPACT ON HISTORY AND TECHNOLOGY, 1492–1792 (1980)	19, 25
Chapel, Charles Edward, GUNS OF THE OLD WEST (1961).....	25, 32
Cleveland, H.W.S., HINTS TO RIFLEMEN (1864)	34
Demeritt, Dwight, MAINE MADE GUNS & THEIR MAKERS (rev. ed. 1997).....	35
Dougherty, Martin, SMALL ARMS VISUAL ENCYCLOPEDIA (2011)	22, 36
Dunlap, Jack, AMERICAN BRITISH & CONTINENTAL PEPPERBOX FIREARMS (1964)	31
Flayderman, Norm, FLAYDERMAN’S GUIDE TO ANTIQUE AMERICAN FIREARMS AND THEIR VALUES (9th ed. 2007)	31, 32, 35, 36
Gallay, Alan, COLONIAL WARS OF NORTH AMERICA, 1512–1763 (2015).....	25
Garavaglia, Louis A. & Worman, Charles G., FIREARMS OF THE AMERICAN WEST 1866–1894 (1985).....	34
Garry, James B., WEAPONS OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION (2012).....	28, 29
Gilkerson, William, BOARDERS AWAY II (1993)	30
Greener, W.W., THE GUN AND ITS DEVELOPMENT (9th ed. 1910)	19
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017).....	15
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The History of Bans on Types of Arms Before 1900</i> , 50 J. LEGIS. (forthcoming 2024)	37

Letter from Joseph Belton to the Continental Congress (Apr. 11, 1777), <i>in</i> 1 PAPERS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, COMPILED 1774–1789 (1957).....	27
Letter from Joseph Belton to the Continental Congress (July 10, 1777), <i>in</i> 1 PAPERS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, COMPILED 1774–1789 (1957).....	27
Lewis, Meriwether & Clark, William, THE JOURNALS OF THE LEWIS & CLARK EXPEDITION, vols. 2–8 (Gary Moulton ed., 1986–1993).....	29
McClure, Nancy, <i>Treasures from Our West: Lukens Air Rifle</i> , BUFFALO BILL CENTER FOR THE AMERICAN WEST, Aug. 3, 2014.....	29
<i>Model 1892 Rifles and Carbines</i> , WINCHESTER REPEATING ARMS	35
Mouret, Jean-Noel, PISTOLS AND REVOLVERS (1993)	37
<i>Newly Invented Muskets</i> , N.Y. EVENING POST, Apr. 10, 1822	31
Niles, Samuel, <i>A Summary Historical Narrative of the Wars in New England</i> , <i>in</i> MASSACHUSETTS HISTORICAL SOCIETY COLLECTIONS, 4th ser., vol. 5 (1837)	25
<i>NSSF Releases Most Recent Firearm Production Figures</i> , NSSF, Jan. 11, 2024.....	8, 13
Peterson, Harold L., ARMS AND ARMOR IN COLONIAL AMERICA (1956)	19, 24, 26, 27
Peterson, Harold L., THE TREASURY OF THE GUN (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
Pirkle, Arthur, WINCHESTER LEVER ACTION REPEATING FIREARMS: THE MODELS OF 1866, 1873 & 1876 (2010).....	35
Plaster, John, THE HISTORY OF SNIPING AND SHARPSHOOTING (2008)	28
Prenderghast, Gerald, REPEATING AND MULTI-FIRE WEAPONS (2018)....	29
Report of the Continental Congress (May 3, 1777), <i>in</i> 7 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS 1774–1789 (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1907)	27

Report of the Continental Congress (May 15, 1777), <i>in 7 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS 1774–1789</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1907)	28
Sawyer, Charles Winthrop, <i>FIREARMS IN AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (1910).....	25
<i>Springfield Armory Museum – Collection Record</i> , REDISCOV.COM	36
Supica, Jim, et al., <i>TREASURES OF THE NRA NATIONAL FIREARMS MUSEUM</i> (2013).....	28, 32, 37
<i>The Cookson Gun and the Mortimer Pistols</i> , <i>AMERICAN RIFLEMAN</i> , vol. 63 (Sep. 29, 1917)	26
<i>THE DIARY OF SAMUEL PEPYS</i> (Henry B. Wheatley ed., 1893)	23
Tilloch, Alexander, <i>THE PHILOSOPHICAL MAGAZINE AND JOURNAL: COMPREHENDING THE VARIOUS BRANCHES OF SCIENCE, THE LIBERAL AND FINE ARTS, GEOLOGY, AGRICULTURE, MANUFACTURES, AND COMMERCE</i> (Richard Taylor ed., 1822)	31
U.S. NAVY SEAL SNIPER TRAINING PROGRAM (2011).....	36
U.S. Patent No. 8,210	32
Walter, John, <i>RIFLES OF THE WORLD</i> (3d ed. 2006)	36
Walton, Clifford, <i>HISTORY OF THE BRITISH STANDING ARMY. A.D. 1660 TO 1700</i> (1894)	23
Williamson, Harold F., <i>WINCHESTER: THE GUN THAT WON THE WEST</i> (1952).....	33
Wilson, R.L., <i>WINCHESTER: AN AMERICAN LEGEND</i> (1991).....	33, 35
Winant, Lewis, <i>FIREARMS CURIOSA</i> (1955).....	20, 31, 32
Winant, Lewis, <i>PEPPERBOX FIREARMS</i> (1952)	31, 32
